Expense assumption –10% 35 529 1.5 32 203 1.6
Mortality and morbidity +10% 28 154 (19.6) 26 345 (16.9)
Mortality and morbidity –10% 41 939 19.8 37 092 17.1
Real curve –1% and inflation +1% 37 548 7.2 33 966 7.2
Real curve +1% and inflaton –1% 32 962 (5.9) 29 848 (5.8)

Liabilities arising from insurance contracts consist of outstanding reported claims, IBNR claims and long-term liabilities relating
to fixed and guaranteed contracts and unit-linked contracts. For outstanding reported claims and IBNR claims any deviation from
the best estimate liabilities would have a direct impact on profit.

The above sensitivities reflect the impact on profit or loss if there are no discretionary margins.

55Discovery Annual Financial Statements 2022

NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2022

2. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE RISK continued
2.5 Sensitivity analysis continued
2.5.1  DISCOVERY LIFE continued

For long-term insurance liabilities relating to fixed and guaranteed contracts and unit-linked contracts (refer to reconciliation on
note 2.4.2), the sensitivities are detailed in the table below:

Liabilities
under

insurance
contracts
R million

Change
from base

assumption
%

Base: June 2022 assumptions 15 584
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 15 609 0.2
Lapses –10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 15 638 0.3
Investment return and inflation –1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 16 145 3.6
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 15 054 (3.4)
Expense assumption +10% 15 728 0.9
Expense assumption –10% 15 441 (0.9)
Mortality and morbidity +10% 15 593 0.1
Mortality and morbidity –10% 15 576 (0.1)
Real curve –1% and inflation +1% 15 383 (1.3)
Real curve +1% and inflaton –1% 15 781 1.3

Base: June 2021 assumptions 16 647
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 16 692 0.3
Lapses –10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 16 664 0.1
Investment return and inflation –1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 17 302 3.9
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 16 024 (3.7)
Expense assumption +10% 16 769 0.7
Expense assumption –10% 16 521 (0.8)
Mortality and morbidity +10% 16 660 0.1
Mortality and morbidity –10% 16 629 (0.1)
Real curve –1% and inflation +1% 16 820 (1.0)
Real curve +1% and inflaton –1% 16 499 (0.9)

2.5.2  VITALITYLIFE – ASSETS ARISING FROM INSURANCE CONTRACTS
Gross exposure Net of Reinsurance

Assets
arising from

insurance
contracts
R million

Change
from base

assumption
%

Assets
arising from

insurance
contracts
R million

Change
from base

assumption
%

Base: June 2022 assumptions 16 984 9 853
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 16 525 (2.7) 9 413 (4.5)
Lapses –10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 17 451 2.7 10 297 4.5
Investment return and inflation –1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 15 487 (8.8) 8 382 (14.9)
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 17 919 5.5 10 809 9.7
Expense assumption +10% 16 595 (2.3) 9 465 (3.9)
Expense assumption –10% 17 374 2.3 10 244 4.0
Mortality and morbidity +10% 13 646 (19.7) 8 397 (14.8)
Mortality and morbidity –10% 20 361 19.9 11 302 14.7
Real curve -1% and inflation +1% 17 790 4.7 10 713 8.7
Real curve +1% and inflaton –1% 15 466 (8.9) 8 348 (15.3)

Base: June 2021 assumptions 15 371 8 557
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 14 890 (3.1) 8 141 (4.9)
Lapses –10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 15 884 3.3 9 008 5.3
Investment return and inflation –1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 12 171 (20.8) 5 408 (36.8)
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 16 578 7.9 9 772 14.2
Expense assumption +10% 15 124 (1.6) 8 309 (2.9)
Expense assumption –10% 15 619 1.6 8 805 2.9
Mortality and morbidity +10% 13 080 (14.9) 7 517 (12.2)
Mortality and morbidity –10% 17 685 15.1 9 573 11.9
Real curve -1% and inflation +1% 16 449 7.0 9 664 12.9
Real curve +1% and inflaton –1% 13 446 (12.5) 6 696 (21.7)

The above sensitivities reflect the impact on profit or loss if there are no discretionary margins.

56Discovery Annual Financial Statements 2022

NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2022

2. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE RISK continued
2.5 Sensitivity analysis continued
2.5.3  VITALITYHEALTH – IBNR RESERVES

VitalityHealth’s reserves are set based on the results of a frequency and severity model which looks at the expected cost of
each claim which is authorised for treatment. Historical costs per type of claim and the expected shape of emergence of each

[…]

◼ For Health and Vitality, the required capital was set equal to two times the monthly renewal expense and Vitality benefit cost.
 ◼ For Life and Invest, the required capital was set equal to 1.25 times the SAM Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement.
 ◼ For VitalityHealth, the required capital amount was set equal to 1.35 times the Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement.
 ◼ For the VitalityLife business on the Prudential licence, the required capital was set equal to 1.5 times the UK Solvency I long-term insurance capital

requirement as per the agreement with Prudential following the long-term delay of the Part VII transfer. For the business sold on the Vitality Life
Limited licence, the required capital was set equal to 1.4 times the Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement.

3 The	diluted	embedded	value	per	share	adjusts	for	treasury	shares	held	in	the	Discovery	BEE	Share	Trust	and	as	part	of	Discovery’s	Long-term	Incentive
Plan	where	the	impact	is	dilutive.

ANNEXURE E – EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT continued
for the year ended 30 June 2022

TABLE 2: VALUE OF IN-FORCE COVERED BUSINESS

R million
Value before cost

of required capital
Cost of required

capital
Value after cost

of required capital

at 30 June 2022
Health and Vitality  24 528  (479)  24 049
Life and Invest1  32 073  (1 509)  30 564
VitalityHealth2  10 658  (583)  10 075
VitalityLife2  8 818  (1 039)  7 779

Total  76 077  (3 610)  72 467

at 30 June 2021
Health and Vitality 22 503 (422) 22 081
Life and Invest1 27 777 (1 183) 26 594
VitalityHealth2 8 230 (462) 7 768
VitalityLife2 8 665 (2 698) 5 967

Total 67 175 (4 765) 62 410

1	 Included	in	the	Life	and	Invest	value	of	in-force	covered	business	is	R1	734	million	(June	2021:	R1	675	million)	in	respect	of	investment	management
services	provided	on	off	balance	sheet	investment	business.	The	net	assets	of	the	investment	service	provider	are	included	in	the	adjusted	net	worth.

2	 The	value	of	in-force	has	been	converted	using	the	closing	exchange	rate	of	R20.00/GBP	(June	2021:	R19.74/GBP).

TABLE 3: GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE EARNINGS

R million
30 June

2022
30 June

2021

Embedded value at end of period 86 258 74 645
Less: embedded value at beginning of period (74 645) (70 834)